Total  191,823   551 1.16 155,189  407  1.06 184,985   538  1.15

Net interest
income/margin 3/   951 1.86   784  1.90   925  1.85

Notes:
1. Comprise corporate debt and government securities.
2. Mainly debt issued.
3. Net interest margin is net interest income as a percentage of interest earning assets.
4. Average rates are computed on an annualised basis.

Net interest income increased 21% year-on-year to S$951 million, driven by robust loan growth.  Net
interest margin declined by 4 basis points to 1.86% from 1.90%, mainly attributable to the persistently low
interest rate environment, strong growth in lower-yielding trade-linked loans, and price competition,
particularly for housing loans.

Compared with 4Q11, net interest income rose 3%, largely from higher average asset volumes and a 1
basis point improvement in net interest margin.

First Quarter 2012 Financial Results  ▌  6

NET INTEREST INCOME (continued)

Volume and Rate Analysis

 1Q12 vs 1Q11 1Q12 vs 4Q11

Increase/(decrease) due to change in:
S$ million Volume Rate

Net
change Volume Rate

Net
change

Interest income
Loans and advances to non-bank customers  204 (41)  163  17   28   45
Placements with and loans to banks  42  79  121  25  (18)  7
Other interest earning assets  24 (9)  15  4  (2)  2
Total   270  29  299  46   8   54

Interest expense
Deposits of non-bank customers  71  51  122  10  (1)  9
Deposits and balances of banks (1)  3  2  (0)  (2) (2)
Other borrowings  58 (42)  16  17  (6)  11
Total   128  12  140  27  (9)  18

Impact on net interest income  142  17  159  19   17   36

Due to change in number of days  8   (10)

Net interest income   167   26

First Quarter 2012 Financial Results  ▌  7

NON-INTEREST INCOME

S$ million 1Q12 1Q11  +/(-)  4Q11 +/(-)
   %  %
Fees and commissions

Brokerage 17  20   (18)   13  26
Wealth management  74  68   10   56  33
Fund management 21  22   (4)   24 (13)
Credit card 11  10   6   13 (18)
Loan-related 55  45   21   57 (4)
Trade-related and remittances 49  48   2   49  1
Guarantees 4  6   (39)   5 (32)
Investment banking 15  29   (48)   12  26
Service charges 21  18   14   18  21
Others 7  8   (4)   10 (29)

Sub-total 274  274   –   257  7

Dividends 29  24   19   7  342
Rental income 18  20   (6)   19 (2)
Profit from life assurance 221  150   47   51  334
Premium income from general insurance 32  29   11   34 (5)

Other income

Net trading income 160  81   98   163 (2)
Net gain from investment securities 43  23   85   22  91
Net gain from disposal/liquidation of subsidiaries and associates –  1   (100)   0 (100)
Net gain from disposal of properties 1  1   11   2 (71)
Others 12  15   (25)   17 (33)

Sub-total 216  121   79   204  5

Total core non-interest income 790 618   28   572  38
Divestment gain 56 39   46   –  –
Total non-interest income 846  657   29   572  48

Fees and commissions/Total income 1/ 15.7% 19.6%   17.2%
Non-interest income/Total income 1/ 45.4% 44.1%   38.2%

Note:
1. Excludes gains from divestment of non-core assets.

Non-interest income (excluding divestment gains) grew 28% year-on-year to S$790 million.  Fee and commission
income of S$274 million in 1Q12 was stable year-on-year, as the increase in wealth management and loan-related
fees was offset by lower investment banking and brokerage income.  Net trading income increased 98% to S$160
million, driven by higher income from foreign exchange and gains securities trading activities, while net gains from
investment securities increased 85% to S$43 million. Profit from life assurance rose 47% to S$221 million, driven by
improved investment performance of GEH’s Non-participating fund2.

In 1Q12, the Group recognised a S$56 million divestment gain from the disposal of a non-core property in Melbourne,
Australia.  In 1Q11, a gain of S$39 million was recorded from the disposal of the Group’s property at Bassein Road,
Singapore.  Including gains from sale of properties, the Group’s total non-interest income increased 29% year-on-year